cash flows. Their usage results in the determination
of recoverable values that are identical with the ones
obtained by using a pre-tax rate with non-taxed cash
flows, as requested by the IAS 36.

synerGie
AnnuAl report
2010

uGt 4 and 5-year
rate

Rate beyond
5 years

Discounting
rate

United Kingdom 5% 2% 11.06%

Netherlands 5% 2% 7.80%

France tt 5% 2% 7.09%

France DrHs 5% 2% 7.59%

Belgium 5% 2% 9.29%

Switzerland 5% 2% 6.22%

Italy 5% 2% 9.23%

spain 5% 2% 11.53%

Portugal 5% 2% 10.41%

canada 5% 2% 7.52%

others 5% 2% 7.09%

The following table summarizes the various parameters that are used:

The consequences of a modification of the parameters
presented above on the goodwill depreciation were the
subject of a sensitivity analysis, while testing:

- a 2% increase or decrease of the growth rate;
- a 0.5% increase or decrease of the discounting rate.

A 2% decrease of the growth rate would not result in the
booking of depreciation.
A 0.5% increase of the discounting rate would not result
in the booking of depreciation.

Other intangible fixed assets

The variations of gross values are analysed in the following manner:

NOTE 6

in thousands of euros 2009 Acquisitions Increase Decrease 2010

Software licenses 5,342 480 352 5,470

Commercial goodwill 15,233 981 16,214

Trademarks 3,828 238 4,066

Leasehold acquisition rights 675 17 41 651

TOTAL 25,078 0 1,716 393 26,401

The variations of the depreciations are analysed in the following manner:

in thousands of euros 2009 Acquisitions Increase Decrease 2010

Software licenses 4,259 438 377 4,320

Commercial goodwill 3,254 2,088 5,342

Trademarks 288 137 425

Leasehold acquisition rights 12 12 0

TOTAL 7,813 0 2,663 389 10,087

60/61

The variations of the amortisations are analysed in the following manner:

in thousands of euros 2009 Acquisitions Increase Decrease 2010

Software licenses 0 0

Commercial goodwill 2,209 1,379 3,588

Trademarks 985 31 1,016

Leasehold acquisition rights 42 12 54

TOTAL 3,236 0 1,422 0 4,658

in thousands of euros 2010 2009

Software licenses 1,150 1,083

Commercial goodwill 7,284 9,768

Trademarks 2,625 2,554

Leasehold acquisition rights 597 620

TOTAL 11,656 14,025

The net values are analysed in the following manner:

The “Brands” item represents brands acquired by the
Group.

The software programs include the appraisal incre-
ment generated at the time of the acquisition of the
company I.C.G., i.e. a gross value of €897,000, entirely
depreciated.

The clientele and brands of acquired companies can
undergo straight line depreciation over the estimated
usefulness duration, under the conditions shown in
Note n°1.2.5.

In the increased amortisation, we note the amortisation
of the clientele of EURYDICE PARTNERS.

in thousands of euros 2009 Changes in scope Increase Decrease 2010